An application for Minor Site Plan Review shall be accepted for review by the Planning Board in the following instances 
provided that the proposed use is allowed by right: 

(a). The proposed building or addition has a gross floor area of not more than two thousand five hundred (2,500)       square 
feet and would result in the creation of not more than five (5) new parking spaces; or  
(b). A proposed increase in current parking lot capacity of not more than ten percent (10%)  and the proposed area of        
land disturbance on the property is not more than 5,000 sf.

[...]

An application for Minor Site Plan Review shall be accepted for review by the Planning Board in the following 
instances provided that the proposed use is allowed by right: 

(a). The proposed building or addition has a gross floor area of not more than two thousand five hundred (2,500)       
square feet and would result in the creation of not more than five (5) new parking spaces; or  
(b). A proposed increase in current parking lot capacity of not more than ten percent (10%)  and the proposed area of        
land disturbance on the property is not more than 5,000 sf.